By Water Quality Control Commission at 7:48 am, Dec 14, 2020

STATE OF NEW MEXICO WATER QUALITY CONTROL COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION FOR PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO 20.6.4.9 NMAC, DESIGNATION OF WATERS OF THE UPPER PECOS WATERSHED AS OUTSTANDING NATIONAL RESOURCE WATERS,

WQCC No. 20-18 (R)

San Miguel County, the Village of Pecos, the New Mexico Acequia Association, Molino de la Isla Organics LLC, and the Upper Pecos Watershed Association,

Petitioners.

ORDER AND NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTION OF HEARING OFFICER

THIS MATTER having come before the Water Quality Control Commission ("Commission") during its regularly scheduled meeting on December 8, 2020, on the *sua sponte* request of Commission Chair Jennifer J. Pruett to substitute, for reasons of administrative efficiency and economy, Gregory Chakalian as the Hearing Officer in this matter, in place of Felicia Orth, who was previously designated to serve as the Hearing Officer in this matter by Order of the Commission filed on June 3, 2020; Kelly Nokes, counsel for Petitioners, and John Verheul, counsel for the New Mexico Environment Department having no opposition to the substitution of the Hearing Officer; and the Commission having duly considered the request for substitution, and being otherwise sufficiently advised in the premises;

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Gregory Chakalian is substituted for Felicia Orth as the Hearing Officer in this matter, with all powers and duties prescribed or delegated under 20.1.6 NMAC. Dated this 13th day of December, 2020.

Jennifer Pruett Digitally signed by Jennifer Pruett Date: 2020.12.13 20:53:30 -07'00'

Jennifer J. Pruett, Chair Water Quality Control Commission

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on December 14, 2020 a copy of the foregoing Order and Notice of Substitution of Hearing Officer was emailed to the persons listed below. A copy will be mailed first class upon request.

John Verheul Office of General Counsel New Mexico Environment Department 121 Tijeras Ave, NE #1000 Albuquerque, NM 87102 john.verheul@state.nm.us Counsel for the New Mexico Environment Department

Erik Schlenker-Goodrich Kelly E. Nokes Western Environmental Law Center 208 Paseo del Pueblo Sur, No. 602 Taos, NM 87571 eriksg@westernlaw.org nokes@westernlaw.org beasley@westernlaw.org *Counsel for the Petitioners*

Robert F. Sanchez New Mexico Office of the Attorney General 408 Galisteo St., Santa Fe, NM 87501 rfsanchez@nmag.gov *Counsel for the Water Quality Control Commission*

Pamela Jones Digitally signed by Pamela Jones Digitally signed by Pamela Jones Digitally 2020.12.14 07:59:07 -07'00'

Pamela Jones, Commission Administrator Water Quality Control Commission P.O. Box 5469 Santa Fe, NM 87502 Phone: (505) 660-4305 Email: pamela.jones@state.nm.us